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Introduction

® This report details the findings of a
telephone survey of taxi drivers
undertaken by Behaviour & Attitudes on
behalf of the National Transport
Authority.

® The main objective of the research is to
gauge current expenses incurred by taxi
drivers, as well as an assessment of their
potential income, in order to conduct a
taxi fare review.

® Where possible, comparative results have
been included from previous waves. The
previous waves were conducted by
Kantar Millward Brown Research.

® We have included findings relative to
wheelchair and non-wheelchair
accessible vehicles.




Methodology BiA

A telephone survey undertaken with taxi drivers, using a list provided by the NTA.

Sample Size Quota Controls Weights

501 RIXTITTrreS Basedlon regloniB0%iof | &ttt N mihE g e eeereaseane
interviews were ] applied.
conducted with taxi :
drivers working in Dublin.
JERIEIRY PYCSTTTIIIOPPRRS :
y IEI 5
Telephone Survey :
Interviewing was Fieldwork Dates
completed from B&A's in- £ooeessseeeeesl ek
house CATI (Computer - 1st—16% July, 2019.

Assisted Telephone
Interviewing) Unit.
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Profile of sample



Profile of sample BSA

Base: All taxi drivers: 501

Number of years working as a taxi driver.... Gender Age
All Drivers Dublin Drivers  Non-Dublin Drivers All Drivers All Drivers
(501) (293) (208) (501)
% % % (501)
% %
Up to 5 years I 24 33 10 Male - 92 Under 35 I 7
6-10 years I 12 9 16 Female | 2 35-44

I 15
11+ years - 64 58 74 45-54 I 21
55-64 . 36

E

65+
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Almost all (99%)
of taxi drivers
interviewed
own their

vehicle
(+9 vs. 2017)

100%: WAV Drivers
98%: Non-WAYV Drivers



Profile of sample BLA

Base: All taxi drivers: 501

Own a Taxi Share a Taxi
All Non-

2017 2019 Drivers WAV WAV
% %

% % %
3 2 a4
Yes
(Base: 496 own a taxi)
Yes 90 6% own a fleet (n=30),
99 with 2.77 taxis owned on 97
average among this group.
No
No .

Non- All

Non-
WAV
All WAV Drivers WAV WAV
Drivers % % % % % %
Dublin 60 68 52
Yes 42 36
52
Munster 18 13 15
Rest of Leinster 14 13 24
No
Connacht/Ulster 13 10 15
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Vehicle Details



Type of vehicle: Non-WAV

Base: All Non-WAV taxi drivers: 253

TOYOTA AVENSIS

SKODA SUPERB

SKODA OCTAVIA

FORD MONDEO

TOYOTA PRIUS

VOLKSWAGEN PASSAT

TOYOTA AVENSIS D4D 2.0 OVERMOUNT

HYUNDAI 140

RENAULT FLUENCE

PEUGEOT PARTNER

TOYOTA COROLLA

SSANGYONG RODIUS

MERCEDES BENZ E SERIES

%

Diesel 87
Petrol 7
Hybrid 6
Plug in electric 0

4.89

on average

Engine Type

Second-

Average No. of Seats

New/Second-hand

Purchased:

%

New

hand

A fifth of those driving non-wheelchair accessible vehicles have a Toyota Avensis. Diesel most popular

type of car (87%), while 19% of drivers of non-WAYV vehicles purchased them new.
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Type of vehicle: WAV BlA

Base: All WAV taxi drivers: 248

g
PEUGEOT PARTNER _A 40
FORD TRANSIT [ 15
FORD TOURNEO [N 10
VOLKSWAGEN CADDY [ 10 6.21
PEUGEOT EXPERT [ 6 on average
RENAULT TRAFIC [ 4

CITROEN BERLINGO [f| 2
VOLKSWAGEN CADDY 1.9 [ 2 Engine Type New/Second-hand
VOLKSWAGEN CADDY MAXI LIFE [ 2
2 Purchased:
% %
OPEL VIVARO || 2
Diesel 100 New

TOYOTA HIACE

TOYOTA PROACE

NISSAN NV300

SKODA OCTAVIA
VOLKSWAGEN TRANSPORTER
VOLKSWAGEN SHUTTLE

—

Petrol -

31

1

Hybrid -
1 Y

Plug in electric -
1 Second-

hand

1
1

2 in 5 drivers of WAV vehicles are driving a Peugeot Partner. On average, they have 6 seats, and all are

[]
[]
[]
VOLKSWAGEN KOMBI ]
[]
I
I
I
I
I
I

diesel engines. 3 in 10 purchased their vehicles new.
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Security & technology in vehicles B\A

Base: All taxi drivers: 501

Non- Non-
WAV WAV WAV WAV
% % % %
Y 14%
55% 39% 26%
have a have a have a have a
dash dash security security
e e camera camera
Average Average
Spend: €253.16 €296.24 Spend: €253.26 €177.45
Non- Non-
WAV WAV WAV WAV
% % % %

fde. 6% 3% 13% 9%

Security
have add Have add have new have new
security security tech tech
Average
Spend: €46.25 €20.00

Dash-cams more common among WAV vehicles, as are security cameras. 6% of WAV have additional

security vs. 3% of non-WAV drivers.
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On average,
taxi drivers
change their
vehicle every

5.5 years.

WAV 5.37
Non-WAV 5.60




Frequency of replacing vehicle

Base: 496 taxi drivers own their vehicle

Frequency in years

Up to 2 years
Every 2 years
Every 3 years
Every 4 years
Every 5 years
Every 6 years
Every 7 years
Every 8 years
Every 9 years

10+ years

Don't know

|

4
—45

—— 14

16

L 20% WAV
20% non-WAV
15
16
17
20
21
19 21 All
m WAV
Non-WAV
19% WAV

" 23% non-WAV

BlA

Average frequency in kilometres

ALL

216,112

kilometres

WAV

224,820

kilometres

Non-WAV

209,042

kilometres

Although a similar proportion of WAV and non-WAV drivers change their cars once every 3

years, non-WAV drivers marginally more likely to change every 8 years or longer. WAV
drivers claim to do more kilometres before changing on average, however.

14
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Taxi drivers
claim to change
their tyres 1.82
times a year on
average.

(Similar to 2017 findings -
twice a year.)

WAV 1.94
Non-WAV 1.70




Frequency of replacing tyres BlA

Base: All Taxi drivers: 501

Average frequency in kilometres

37,000 35,833 36,570

35,047
32,000

2014 2017 2019 WAV Non-WAV

On average, taxi drivers change their tyres every 35,800 kilometres.
This is slightly lower than the average recorded in 2017.
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Taxi driver affiliates




Base: 253 Non-WAV taxi drivers

1-5% 4

5-10% 7

10-20% 15

20-30% 9

30-50% 12

50-99% 28

All work 18

Don't know 2

On average,

46% of work

comes from
on-street.



Base: 248 WAV taxi drivers

%

No work 10

1-5% 5

5-10% 12

10-20% 19

20-30% 10

30-50% 14

50-99% 23

All work 2

Don't know 5

On average,

28% of work

comes from
on-street.
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Base: 253 Non-WAV taxi drivers

23%

affiliated with
a dispatch
company

41%

affiliated with

an app
provider
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Base: 248 WAV taxi drivers

19%

affiliated with
a dispatch
company

75%

affiliated with

an app
provider




Taxi Driver Affiliates B A

Base: All taxi drivers: 501

Non-
All WAV WAV
% % %
Yes, Dispatch 10 9 12

Company only

Yes, App Provider
only

Both

Neither

65% of WAV drivers are dffiliated with an app provider but not a dispatch company
compared with 30% of Non-WAV drivers. The latter marginally more likely to be affiliated
with a dispatch company only (12% vs. 9% among WAV drivers).
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Average weekly jobs via
smartphone apps

Base: 290 drivers ever get work via an app

WAV
%

54%

of weekly
jobs




Source of weekly jobs: smartphone app

Base: 290 ever get work via an app

0%-10% of jobs

11%-20% of jobs

21%-40% of jobs

41%-60% of jobs

61% or more of jobs

Average:
2019

All taxis WAV
(290) % (186) %

53% 54%

Non-WAV
(104) %

s

L RE
- -
Y
—

50%

Marginally higher proportion of jobs come from smartphone apps for WAV drivers than non-

WAV: stands to reason, given WAV more likely to be affiliated with them.

24

J.1074 | July 19 | NTA | Taxi Fare Review



Smartphone apps summary

Base: 290 taxi drivers use app provider

Smartphone apps used

WAV

I 10
UBER
Lynl¢

iCabbi

eCab

Whistle

Flag

NRC Taxi

Other

E :

0 -

Non-
WAV

89

BlA

Percentage of each fare charged
by app provider

%

2 All Drivers
0% per fare | 1 B wav
5 Non-WAV
3
1%-9% per fare l 5
4
3
10-11% per fare || 3
3
85
12% per fare I 7
82
6
More than 12% per fare - 11
13
Average 2019 13%
Average WAV 13%
Average Non-WAV 12%

WAV drivers marginally more likely to claim they are paying more than 12% per fare,

resulting in their average per fare being marginally higher than that of Non-WAV drivers.

25
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Base: 105 taxi drivers ever get work via dispatch company

64%
of weekly
jobs
All Drivers

66% WAV
63% Non-Wav

Average
proportion of
weekly jobs
sourced via
dispatch among
those who use
them remains
stable at 64%.



Source of weekly jobs: dispatch company B\A

Base: 105 taxi drivers ever get work via dispatch company

0%-10% of jobs

11%-20% of jobs

21%-40% of jobs

41%-60% of jobs

61% or more of jobs

Average:
2019

All taxis
(105)

27

64%

WAV Non-WAV
% (Base: 47) % (58) %
2 5
4 3

2 11

30 26
54 55 51
67% 63%

Marginally higher proportion of weekly jobs come from dispatch company among WAV taxi

drivers who are dffiliated with one.

27
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Dispatch company summary

Base: 105 taxi drivers ever get work via dispatch company

Average weekly fee charged

2019 WAV  Non-WAV
€100 €97 €102
on average
2017
€100
on average
2014
€94
on average

B\A

Does company ever offer discounted fares?

2019
64%

offer discounted
fares

WAV  Non-WAV
66% 63%

The average weekly fee charged by dispatch companies remains unchanged vs. 2017 (€100).

Meanwhile, the proportion claiming their dispatch company offers discounted fares is
marginally higher among WAV taxi drivers.
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Most common reasons for not using... BLA

Base: Taxi drivers use do not use dispatch company/app provider

Radio company App provider
(Base: 396) % B wav (Base: 211)
W wav Non-WAV %
Non-WAV - 18
Prefer street work/Have enough
work 23
39
The subscription/commission - - 23
costs The subscription costs 11
28
21
33 Use Dispatch instead
Use/Prefer MyTaxi/ Free Now
/taxi app instead
17 Too old/retiring soon/not tech . 6
savvy/no smartphone 12
Prefer street work/Don't need I 8 No demand in area/Doesn't work - 11
work from radio company in area 7

No benefit for/interest in using {f 3
app/Too much hassle

11

Non-WAV drivers who do not use radio companies and/or app providers are more likely to claim they
prefer street work than WAV drivers. Costs a more significant barrier for WAV drivers.
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tenance & running

Main

costs
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Cost of insurance for most recent renewal B A
Base: All Taxi drivers: 501

% Paid €4,500 or more
Don’t know Age %
Under 45
Up to €2,100
€4,500 or 19 ! 45-54years | 21
more

55-64years [ 10
65 years and over [ 4

oubin - I 27)

Region

€3,525

on average outside Dublin [l 12
f-or current Work...
insurance €2,100 to Night time only
€2,500 Day time only [l 16
€3,000 to Both [ 24
4,500
Average €
Dublin €3,835
€2,500 to 3,000 Outside Dublin €3,087

Driving experience is the key factor for calculating insurance premiumes.
In the 2017 survey only 4% of drivers had less than 5 years SPSV experience and the average

premium was €2,248. In this survey, 24% had less than 5 years experience, giving rise to a higher
average premium. The Taxi Cost Index balances this difference.
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Cost of insurance last renewal B A
Base: All Taxi drivers: 501

% Paid €4,000 or more
%
Don’t know Age
Less than €2,000 Under 45
16 45-54years | 21

55-64vyears [ 12
65 yearsand over ] 6

€3,259

Dublin
on average €2,000 to outside Dublin [l 14

last renewal €2,300 Work...

Night time only | 19
Day time only [ 18

€4,000 or
more

Both [N 19
€2,750 to
4,000 : Average €
€2,300 to 2,750 Dublin €3,537
Outside Dublin €2,902

The average claimed to have been paid for last year’s insurance premium is €3,259, which is
not far off the average for the most recent premium paid at €3,525 in this survey.

As with the previous slide, it is important to note that 24% of these drivers had less than 5
years SPSV driving experience, whereas in the 2017 survey that figure was only 4%.
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Difficulty getting insurance when last renewed BlA
Base: All taxi drivers: 501
Any Difficulty/Refused

%

Under 45 | 34

45 - 54 years
Yes, had difficulty 55 - 64 years

% Age

65 years and over

Was refused Region
< Dublin

/ Outside Dublin
Work...
Night time only _@
Day time only [l 16
Both [N 17
Have another occupation
Yes
No [ 15
No Wheelchair Accessible
WAV
Non-WAV [} 7

1in 6 (17%) had difficulty or were refused insurance last time around. Proportion rises to a

third of those under 45 (34%), a third of those with another occupation (35%), a quarter of
those work nights only (27%) and a quarter (27%) of WAV taxi drivers.
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34

Reasons had difficulty/were refused insurance BlA

Base: 85 Taxi drivers had difficulty/were refused insurance

%

Cost of insurance 35

Lack of SPSV (Small Public Service Vehicle) Driving experience 26

Some other reason 24

Claims history/issues with no claims bonus - 15
Not enough competition in the market/monopoly/etc - 14
Difficult to get insured as a new taxi driver - 14

Points on licence . 5

2

Issues insuring second driver

Vehicle type 1

Don't Know

Overall, cost was a key issue for those who had difficulty/were refused insurance (35%),

followed by lack of SPSV (26%).
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Average weekly spend on fuel

Base: 501 taxi drivers

WAV  Non-WAV

2019 weekly spend o 248 253
0 % %

€150 or more - 25

All Taxi Drivers €119 €103 €116

Dublin Taxi Drivers €119 €107 €116

Taxi Drivers
Outside Dublin

€118 €96 €115



B\A

Base: 496 Taxi drivers own their taxi

2017 2018 2019 WAV Non-WAV

% % % % %
Yes 31

Consistent increase in the proportion of taxi drivers who have a loan/car finance for their car:
now stands at almost half (47%). WAV drivers more likely to have car finance than non-WAV:
remember they are also more likely to have purchased their vehicle new.
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Term/Period the loan was for B&A

Base: 496 Taxi drivers own their taxi

2014 2017 WAV  Non-WAV
%
% % % %
2 years or less 4
11 8 4 5
33 25 3 years 24 19 29
22 27 4 years 17 14 21
34 40 5 years 54 60 45
- - 2 -

6 or more 1

Terms of finance appear to be longer nowadays: 55% of those with a loan had a term of 5

years of more this year (vs. 40% in 2017 and 34% in 2014). This appears to be driven by WAV
drivers with finance, 62% of whom have a 5+ year term.
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Base: All Taxi drivers: 501

Frequency of full service

14,960kms

on average 2019

Average cost of full service

Average kms driven per year

Average number per year

3 per year

on average 2019

B\A

Average number per year

3 per year

on average 2019

Average cost per year

€696 per year

on average 2019

On average, WAV drivers claim to have their vehicles serviced 3 times per year at

€232 per service.
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Base: All Taxi drivers: 501

Frequency of full service

14,652kms

on average 2019

Average cost of full service

Average kms driven per year

Average number per year

3 per year

on average 2019

B\A

Average number per year

3 per year

on average 2019

Average cost per year

€663 per year

on average 2019

Non-WAV drivers claim to service their vehicles serviced a similar number of times per year on

average, but at a marginally lower cost (€221).
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Full service: Dublin vs. Outside Dublin

Base: All Taxi drivers: 501

Frequency of full service

14,960
14,804
14,652

Average
KMs

All Taxi Drivers WAV Non-WAYV

Cost of full service

€232
€227
€221

Average
€ Spend

All Taxi Drivers WAV Non-WAV

Non-WAV drivers claim to drive fewer kilometres before a service than WAV, while WAV

drivers claim a higher cost per service.

40
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Full valet service

Base: 501 taxi drivers

2017 2018 2019
% % %

Yes full vaIet i

Both

No clean the car
myself

N/A

H
1
Q

B\A

Average number per year

Base: 77 taxi drivers ever get valet

2014 2017

8 5 All Taxi Drivers _ 10
s way [ 14
9 4 Non-wav [ 5

Average cost of full valet

€76
WAV €75

Non-WAV

WAV drivers more likely to ever have a full valet service than non-WAV. Not only that, but those WAV

drivers who do, have a valet more frequently than their non-WAV driver counterparts. Similar cost
reported by both.

41

J.1074 | July 19 | NTA | Taxi Fare Review



Car wash B A

Base: 501 taxi drivers

Non- b
2017 2018 2019 WAV WAV Average number per year

Base: 375 taxi drivers ever use car wash

% %
%
34

Yes car was 51 43

43
43 All Drivers

m WAV

B°t 14 Non-WAV

No clean the car

21
myself
0
‘ Don'tknow (Q
N/A—— —_— 0 0 0 1

Again, WAV drivers more likely to use the car wash than Non-WAV drivers. They are also more likely to

have more than a 100 car washes in a year than Non-WAYV drivers.
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Base: 375 taxi drivers ever use car wash

€9
per car wash
2019
€10
WAV
€9
Non-WAV

Number of Car Washes per year

WAV 70
Non-WAV 63

43

67 car washes on
average per year

€9 on average
per car wash

€603 car wash spend
on average per year

Spend on Car Washes per year

WAV €700
Non-WAV €567
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Payments & discounts




Base: 501 taxi drivers

2014 2017 2019 WAV Non-WAV

% % % % %
Yes, offer cashless 39

ayments
pay 57

No, do not offer

The proportion of taxi drivers offering cashless payments increasing; +8% pts vs. 2017, with two thirds
now offering cashless payments. WAV drivers much more likely to offer cashless payments than non-
WAV drivers.

B\A

45 11074 | July19 | NTA | Taxi Fare Review



Almost 9 in 10
(88%) of those
who offer cashless

payments do so to
all passengers.

WAV: 92%
Non-WAV: 84%



Who cashless payments are offered to BlA

Base: 337 taxi drivers take cashless payments

With a terminal that operates in conjunction
with an app on my phone

With a terminal that operates independently
of a smartphone

Without a terminal but instead by manually
entering card details on my smartphone (using 14 10 18

a facility provided by a taxi-app or other
payment processor)

WAV drivers more likely to mention a terminal that operates in conjunction with an app on

their phone, while Non-WAYV drivers more inclined to claim without a terminal but manually
entering card details on their smartphone.
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Proportion paid by cashless/card payment B\A

Base: 337 taxi drivers take credit card/cashless payment

WAV Non-WAV

% %

Don’t know From 1-5% Don’t know From 1-5%

60% or more 60% or more

Average percentage
paid by cashless/card
payments:

34.84%

Average percentage
paid by cashless/card
payments:

30.99%

From 5-15% From 5-15%

From 35-60% From 35-60%

From 15-35% From 15-35%

WAV drivers receive higher percentage of payments by cashless/card payments than

Non-WAYV drivers.
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Average Service
charge paid to
credit card
provider in 2019:

3.43%

WAV 3.54
Non-WAV 3.30



51

Reasons for not taking credit card/cashless payments

Base: 211 taxi drivers use do not use app provider

Don't have card machine/facility/not tech savy
Service provider charges/Too expensive to be worthwhile
No demand for card payments

Too much hassle/Never bothered
Administration

App service/Contract pays directly to account
Will accept card payments in future

Retiring soon

Prefer cash

Too many blackspots/coverage too bad in area
Other

Don't Know/No reason

%

I -/

B o
|
B
E
E
|:
]:

E

WAV

54
%

33

22

BlA

Non-WAV
110
%

34
15
15

12

The most common reason given for not taking credit card/cashless payments is not having

the machine/being tech savvy (34%), followed by charges/expensive (18%).
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Base: 501 taxi drivers

All Taxi
Drivers

501
%

Yes 58

Age
Under
45 45-54 55-64 65+
109 107 182 103
% % % %
55 54 53
70

Overall, almost 3 in 5 (58%) ever offer discounted fares to customers. Higher among those

Region
. Outside
Dublin Dublin
293 208
% %
52
66

HI

Affiliates

App Both Neither

only

237 53 159
% % %

53

8 62

B\A

Work...
Nights Days Both
only  only
75 192 249
% % %
54 58

63

under 45, those working outside Dublin, those who use dispatch but not apps, and those who
work nights only.

52
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B\A

Base: 501 taxi drivers

. Wheelchair Accessible
All Taxi Drivers

Yes No
501 248 253
% % %
Yes 58 59 57

No real difference by WAV and non-WAV drivers in terms of incidence of offering discounted
fares to customers.
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Occasions most likely to offer a discount

Base: 289 taxi drivers offer discounts

You round down a fare at your own discretion

When you have a corporate client or regular customer

47 66
When you feel the fare is too high/expensive 36 49
When customers request it 41 27
When a discount is offered by your dispatch company 12 14
Lost wallet/purse/unable to pay full fare 14 4

If the customer is elderly/disabled 7 4

If journey is long 3 4

Bad traffic 4 2

If | know the customer/related to customer 1 5

If I like the customer 3 1

Don't charge for waiting/pick up/extra passengers 4 -
When set fare is already agreed 1 1

Other 7 7

Overall, rounding down the fare at their own discretion is the most common reason for discounts
mentioned (61%). Those outside Dublin more likely to mention when they have a corporate client

or regular customer and/or when they feel the fare is too expensive, whereas those in Dublin are
more likely to mention customers requesting a discount.
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Occasions most likely to offer a discount: WAV v Non-WAV B\A

Base: 289 taxi drivers offer discounts

You round down a fare at your own discretion

When you have a corporate client or regular customer
When you feel the fare is too high/expensive

When customers request it

When a discount is offered by your dispatch company
Lost wallet/purse/unable to pay full fare

If the customer is elderly/disabled

If journey is long

Bad traffic

If I know the customer/related to customer

If I like the customer

Don't charge for waiting/pick up/extra passengers
When set fare is already agreed

Other

Non-WAV drivers more inclined to mention rounding down fares at own discretion, while WAV

drivers more likely than others to claim they offer discounts when the customer requests and/or
when one is available from their dispatch company.

55 1.1074 | July 19 | NTA | Taxi Fare Review



Working hours &
income




On average, taxi drivers are

doing 46,000kms per
year.

WAV 51,400
Non-WAV 40,600



On average, taxi
drivers working

5.1 days;
44 hours

per week

Average number of hours:

WAV 45 hours
Non-WAV 43 hours




Number of days per week normally work B\A

Base: All Taxi drivers: 501

Region
. Outside
2z Dublin
2014 2017
% % %
3 2 1 Day 1 0 1
6 3 2Days = 2 1 3
6 7 3 Days 8 7 9
15 14 4 Days 11 13 10
28 38 5 Days 43 39
32 28 6 Days 28 29 26
9 S 7 Days 9 6 12
Average number of days 5.10 5.09 5.11

Despite the fact that there is a much higher proportion working 7 days a week outside Dublin

than in Dublin, the average number of days per week is relatively similar: 5 days per week.
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Number of days per week normally work
Base: All Taxi drivers: 501

2014

%
3

6

6

15

28

32

2017

%
2

3

7

14

38

28

1 Day

2 Days

3 Days

4 Days

5 Days

6 Days

7 Days

Average number of days

Little difference by WAV and non-WAV drivers in terms of the number of days per

%
1

11

28

5.10

week they work.

B\A

Wheelchair
Accessible
Yes No
% %
- 1
1 3
7 9
13 9
44 40
27 28

7 10
5.11 5.08
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Days in the week normally work
Base: All Taxi drivers: 501

2014 2017 .

% % a

2 e voncey. | 26
B e noe
00T wenescey [ mo
B s ey [ w8
2 9 rricey. [ o 5 9
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2 suncey [ < =
90 97 Any weekday 100 100 99
92 97

Any weekend

Higher proportion working weekends outside of Dublin. Decline noted in overall percentage

working on a Saturday, with an increase in numbers working on Tuesday vs. 2017.

J.1074 | July 19 | NTA | Taxi Fare Review



62

Days in the week normally work
Base: All Taxi drivers: 501

2014
%

62

63

70

81

92

83

52

90
92

2017
%

64

63
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93

79

45

97
97

Monday

Tuesday

Wednesday

Thursday

Friday

Saturday

Sunday

Any weekday

Any weekend

%

64

76

87

5

- ‘

47

93

100

WAV drivers more likely to be working weekends than non-WAV drivers, who are more likely

to work Mondays.
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Time normally work B\A

Base: All Taxi drivers: 501
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Higher proportion of taxi drivers working between the hours of 2pm and 4am
outside of Dublin.
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Time normally work

Base: All Taxi drivers: 501

X

06:00 - 07:59 [ 39 42 36
08:00 - 09:59 [ 63 65 62
10:00 - 11:59 [ 68 69 67
12:00- 13:59 [ 68 69 67
14:00 - 15:59 [ 67 69 65
16:00- 17:59 [ 6 69 59
18:00 - 19:59 [ 58 63 52
20:00 - 21:59 [ 50 54 47
22:00-23:59 [ 46 50 42
00:00 - 03:59 [ 42 45 38
04:00 - 05:59 26 27 25

Higher proportion of WAV taxi drivers working evenings and nights than non-WAV.
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Base: 501 taxi drivers

B\A

All Tax Age Region Affiliates Work...
axi . . .
Drivers Under 1o _s455-64 65+ Dublin Outside Dispatch APP 5 1 Neither Nights = Days g 4y
45 Dublin only only only  only
501 109 107 182 103 293 208 52 237 53 159 75 192 249
% % % % f % % % % % % % é %
4
Yes 9 8| (13 |10 28 Mo ® n 8 . 10
2017: 9%
2014: 10%
98 926 97
No 91 92 g, 90 93 g9 94  gg 92 - 90

1in 11 (9%) have another occupation. More likely to be middle aged, living outside Dublin

and/or working nights only.
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Demand for taxi services in the past 2 years BlA

Base: 501 taxi drivers

%

Decrease in

demand Increase No change Decrease
% % %
Increase in WAV 42 33 25
demand Non-WAV 45 35 20
2019 44 34 22
2017 42 38 18
No change 2014 20 25 53

More than 2 in 5 (44%) feel there has been an increase in the demand for taxis
(+2% pts vs. 2017). In addition, the proportion claiming there has been no change

has increased (+4% pts vs. 2017). Very different picture to 2014, when over half
(53%) felt there had been a decline in demand. WAV drivers more inclined to claim
there has been a decline in demand than non-WAV.
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Taxi driver income: WAV BSA

Base: 248 taxi drivers

€14.64 fare charged

on average

11 jobs per 8 hour shift 54 jobs per week

on average on average

C. €791 weekly earnings on average

(Estimate)
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Taxi driver income: Non-WAV BSA

Base: 253 taxi drivers

11 jobs per 8 hour shift 54 el P €11.12 fare charged

on average
on average on average

C. €600 weekly earnings on average

(Estimate)
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